

Holly C. Wallace 502-540-2309 holly.wallace@dinslaw.com RECEIVED

JUN 15 2007

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

June 14, 2007

Via Federal Express Hon. Beth O'Donnell Executive Director Public Service Commission 211 Sower Blvd. Frankfort, KY 40601

## Re: In the Matter of: South Central Telcom LLC v. BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc., Case No. 2006-00448

Dear Ms. O'Donnell:

We are counsel to South Central Telcom, Inc. ("South Central Telcom"). In that capacity, we have been requested to write to you with regard to BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc.'s Response to South Central Telcom's Motion for Summary Judgment.

Please be advised that South Central Telcom intends to file a reply to BellSouth's Response to South Central Telcom's Motion for Summary Judgment no later than Wednesday, June 27, 2007.

Thank you, and if you have any questions, please call me.

Sincerely,

DINSMORE & SHOHL LLP

lace

Holly C. Wallace

HCW/rk Enclosure cc: All Parties of Record

Louisville